Actuarial losses/gains arising from changes in experience (Statement of comprehensive income) - -
Exchange rate differences on foreign plans 8 1
Reclassifications -74 2
Net liability at December 31 58 271

Composition of plan assets (%)
Interest-bearing assets 57 46
Shares 30 25
Properties 8 6
Alternative investments 5 23
The entire pension obligation in the Netherlands concerns alternative investments.

Contributions to plans for post-employment benefits for the 2023 fiscal year are expected to amount to SEK 0 million. The weighted average term of the pension obligation is 14–16 years.

Key actuarial assumptions (%)
The Netherlands
Discount rate 3.10 1.00
Inflation 2.30 2.05
Future annual salary increases 2.80 2.55

Sweden
Discount rate 1.20 0.90
Inflation 2.20 1.50
Future annual salary increases 3.20 2.50

Note 9 | Provisions for pensions and similar obligations

AAK

90 Annual Report 2022

Corporate governance and financial information

Note 9 | Provisions for pensions and similar obligations

Impact on the defined benefit liability

Sensitivity in the defined benefit liability to changes in key weighted assumptions
The Netherlands +1% -1%
Discount rate -0 +0
Inflation +0 -0
Future annual salary increases +0 -0

Sweden +1% -1%
Discount rate -40 50
Inflation 49 -40
Future annual salary increases 25 -16

Annual Report 202291

AAK Corporate governance and financial information

Group Parent

2022 2021 2022 2021

Dividend from Group companies - - - 1,039
Interest income 27 8 20 0
Share of profit in associated companies 35 8 - -
Changes in exchange rates 3 1 - -
Other financial income 4 2 - -
Group contributions - - 108 82
Financial income 69 19 128 1,121

Interest expenses -173 -69 -59 -23
Interest expenses leases -30 -28 -0 -0
Changes in exchange rates -3 -0 -1 -1
Effect of IAS 29 -23 - - -
Other financial expenses -28 -24 -3 -4
Financial expenses -257 -121 -63 -28
Net financial items -188 -102 65 1,093

Note 10 | Financial items

AAK

92 Annual Report 2022

Corporate governance and financial information

Note 11 | Tax expenses

Tax expenses for the year
Group Parent

2022 2021 2022 2021

Current tax -667 -520 0 0
Deferred tax 97 -20 0 0
Total -570 -540 0 0

Determination of the current tax expense
The Group’s weighted average underlying tax rate is approximately 24–25 percent. The Group’s weighted average tax rate for 2022, based on the tax rates in each of the various countries
involved, was 24 percent. The tax rate in Sweden is 20.6 percent (20.6).

Group Parent
2022 2021 2022 2021

Profit before taxes 2,350 1,987 -63 1,002

Weighted average tax rate based on the
tax rates in each country -558 -396 13 -206
Tax effect of non-deductible expenses -59 -51 -16 -8
Tax effect of tax-exempt income 22 2 1 214
Effect of deficit deductions not carried forward -40 -76 2 -